

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 19-1234

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHILIP SUNDEL,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On petition for review from a decision of the
Court of Military Commission Review

Brief of Petitioner

PHILIP SUNDEL
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, D.C. 20301-1620
Tel: (703) 695-4999
Email: philip.l.sundel.civ@mail.mil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases	i	
Table of Authorities	iv	
Glossary of Terms	xiii	
Jurisdiction	1	
Questions Presented	1	
Standard of Review	1	
Procedural History	2	
Summary of Argument	3	
Argument	4	
The Military Commission Judge Misapplied The Law When He Excluded Petitioner From A Public Hearing Solely Because He Concluded Petitioner Had Not Demonstrated A “Need To Know” The Classified Evidence That Was To Be Presented		4
I. The Court has jurisdiction over Petitioner’s non-party appeal of a military commission judge’s order to close the courtroom during an otherwise public post-trial fact-finding hearing		4
A. The closure of the military commission hearing was a final collateral order		4
B. The C.M.C.R.’s denial of Petitioner’s appeal was final.....		6
II. The June 13 military commission hearing should not have been closed to Petitioner and similarly situated members of the public		10
A. The public had a right to attend the June 13 hearing		10
B. Petitioner, and similarly situated members of the public, are trusted to safeguard classified information		12

C. “Need to know,” the military commission judge’s only basis for closure, was irrelevant to the closure determination17

D. If “need to know” was relevant, then Petitioner had it.....19

Conclusion.....21

Certificate of Compliance.....22

Certificate of Service.....23

Addendum of Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Petitioner places primary reliance on authorities marked with an **

Cases

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d. 178 (D.C. Cir 2007).....	20
<i>CalPortland Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 839 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	5
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 607 F. 3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	15
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	5
<i>El Vocero v. Puerto Rico</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	10
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir.1987).....	8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1992).....	10
<i>Ikossi v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d. 8 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20

<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Litig.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Reporter’s Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
* <i>In re Stone</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 50 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. United States NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	13
* <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	1, 19
* <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. VA</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	19
<i>Stillman v CIA</i> , 329 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18

<i>Stillman v. DOD</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	7
<i>Tobin v. Ramey</i> , 206 F.2d 505 (5th Cir. 1953)	9
<i>Travelstead v. Derwinski</i> , 978 F.2d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>United States v. DuBay</i> , 37 C.M.R. 411 (Ct. Mil. App. 1967)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 15 M.J. 347 (Ct. Mil. App. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 59 M.J. 238 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Ginn</i> , 47 M.J. 236 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 60 M.J. 239 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 29 M.J. 61 (Ct. Mil. App. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	12
* <i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	1, 12
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2005).....	4

Court of Military Commission Review Orders

Al Qosi v. United States,
Case No. 17-001, Order Affirming Previous Orders (C.M.C.R. November 4, 2019) 3, 8, 9

Al Qosi v. United States,
Case No. 17-001, Order Denial of Third Party Petition (C.M.C.R. October 21, 2019)2, 17

Al Qosi v. United States,
Case No. 17-001, Order Third Party Request for Reconsideration (C.M.C.R. December 27, 2019).....3

Khadr v. United States,
Case No. 13-005, Order Motion to Disqualify Clerk and Expedite Public Release of Documents (C.M.C.R. December 11, 2014)10

US Code

10 U.S.C. § 950f 1, 2, 8

10 U.S.C. § 950g.....5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 12917

Executive Materials

* Executive Order No. 12968 (Aug. 7, 1995)..... 14, 17

Fiscal Year 2017 Annual Report on Security Clearance Determinations14

Classified Information Nondisclosure Agreement 15, 16

Court of Military Commission Review Rules

* Rule 207, 8

Rule 88
